• in respect of those assets and liabilities subject to fair value determination using Level 3 inputs:

o a reconciliation of the movements in fair values from the beginning of the year to the end; and
o details of significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value determination.

This section is divided between disclosures in connection with fair value determination for financial instruments and
non-financial physical assets.

8. RISKS, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

8.2.3 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
Considering past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Authority believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over
the next 12 months:

• a movement of 0.75 basis points up and down (2021: 0.25 basis points up and down) in market interest rates
(AUD) from year-end rates of 0.75 per cent (2021: 0.25 per cent).

Interest rate risk sensitivity

 ($’000)
  Interest rate risk
  -75 basis points +75 basis points

2022
Carrying
amount

Net result  Equity Net result Equity

Contractual financial assets:
Cash and cash deposits (i) 56,788 (426) (426) 426 426
Receivables 191 - - - -
Contractual financial liabilities:
Payables 14,856 - - - -
Lease liabilities 3,066 - - - -
Total impact 74,901 (426) (426) 426 426
2021  - 25 basis points +  25 basis points
Contractual financial assets:
Cash and cash deposits (i) 45,356 (113) (113) 113 113
Receivables 245 - - - -
Contractual financial liabilities:
Payables 14,853 - - - -
Lease liabilities 2,382 - - - -
Total impact 62,836 (113) (113) 113 113

Notes:
(i) Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

• 2022: $56.788m x -0.0075= -$426,000 and $56.788m x +0.0075=$426,000
• 2021: $45.356m x -0.0025= -$113,000 and $45.346m x +0.0025=$113,000

99 EPA Victoria  /  Annual report of operations 2021-2022 100AboutContents Reports Organisation Workforce DisclosuresDiversity Impacts Index AccessibilityAppendicesAppendices

Audited 2021-22 Financial Statements continued

Download
pdf

8. RISKS, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

8.3 Fair value determination (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value movements

 ($’000)

2022

Buildings
leasehold

improvements
Plant and

equipment

Leased
 motor

vehicles
Opening Balance 8,214 6,892 2,321
Purchases 48 984 1,893

[…]

The Authority’s accounting policy had previously been to capitalise costs related to the configuration and
customisation of SaaS arrangements as intangible assets in the Balance Sheet. The adoption of the above change has
resulted in an expense in the Comprehensive operating statement in the current year and restatement of previously
capitalised costs in the comparative period.

When customisation and configuration services are rendered by the SaaS vendor, management makes a judgment as
to whether the services provided are distinct from the software access service, or not, taking into account the
significance of such modifications. If the services are distinct, then the related costs are expensed as and when the
services are provided. If the services are determined not to be distinct from the software access, then the costs are
expensed over the period of the arrangement when the access is provided.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Authority’s financial statements.

Impact on the operating statement   ($ ’000)

For the period ended

30 June 2021 as
previously presented

SaaS Restatement

For the period
ended 30 June

2021
(restated)

For the period
ended 30 June

2022

Depreciation and
amortisation (i) (8,057) 492  (7,565)  (12,083)

Other operating
expenses (112,219) (2,070)  (114,289)  (62,634)

Others 120,420 -  120,420  78,601
Net result 144 (1,578)  (1,434)  3,884
Comprehensive result  170 (1,578)  (1,408)  3,884

(i) In response to the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) agenda decision issued in March 2021,

the Authority has changed its accounting policy relating to accounting for its Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements. The
adoption of this change has resulted in restatement of amortisation of $0.5m in the comparative period.  The majority of the
previously capitalised costs were held in work-in-progress at the beginning of the comparative period. Refer Note 9.10.

9. OTHER DISCLOSURES

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

9.7 Other economic flows included in net result (continued)

[…]

Accounting Standards –
Classification of Liabilities as
Current or Non-Current

This Standard amends AASB 101 to
clarify requirements for the
presentation of liabilities in the
statement of financial position as
current or non-current. A liability is
classified as non-current if an entity
has the right at the end of the
reporting period to defer
settlement of the liability for at
least 12 months after the reporting
period. The meaning of settlement
of a liability is also clarified.

AASB 2020-6 Amendments to Australian
Accounting Standards – Classification of
Liabilities as Current or Non-current –
Deferral of Effective Date was issued in
August 2020 and defers the
effective date to annual reporting
periods beginning on or after 1
January 2023 instead of 1 January
2022, with earlier application
permitted.

1 January 2023.  The standard is not
expected to have a
significant impact on the
Authority.

9. OTHER DISCLOSURES

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

9.10 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact on the balance sheet ($ ’000)

As at 30 June 2021
(as previously

reported)

SaaS
Restatement

As at 30 June
2021(restated) As at 30 June 2022

Intangible assets 73,802 (22,913)  50,889  44,485
Others 181,985 -  181,985  142,565
Total assets 255,787 (22,913)  232,874  187,050
Total liabilities 114,089 -  114,089  64,381
Net assets 141,698 (22,913)  118,785  122,669
Accumulated surplus 134,248 (22,913)  111,335  115,219
Others 7,450 -  7,450  7,450
Net worth 141,698 (22,913)  118,785  122,669

111 EPA Victoria  /  Annual report of operations 2021-2022 112AboutContents Reports Organisation Workforce DisclosuresDiversity Impacts Index AccessibilityAppendicesAppendices

Audited 2021-22 Financial Statements continued

Download
pdf

9. OTHER DISCLOSURES

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

9.12 Glossary of technical terms

The following is a summary of the major technical terms used in this report:

Comprehensive result
Total comprehensive result is the change in equity for the period other than changes arising from transactions with
owners. It is the aggregate of net result and other non-owner changes in equity.